L’ AR E R [\ HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY
fiohy GURUGRAM

GURUGRAM _ sfarom y-siver faframes it 1o

BEFORE RA]ENDER KUMAR, ADJUDICATING OFFICER,
HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUHORITY, GURUGRA

Complaint No.82 of 2023
Date of Decision : 25.11.2024

Saurabh Mehta & Jai Parkash Mehta
C-101, Progressive Apartment,
GH-69, Sector-5F,

Gurugram, Haryana-122011

Complainants

Versus
M/s. NBCC (INDIA) LIMITED
NBCC Bhawan, Lodhi Road,
New Delhi-110003 Respondent
APPEARANCE
For Complainant: Mr. Chaitanya Singhal, Advocate
For Respondent Mr. Ray Vikram Nath, Advocate

ORDER
. This is complaint filed by Mr. Saurabh Mehta & Mr.|Jal

Parkash Mehta (allottees) under section 31 read with section 7] of

S 5 SR

An Authority constituted under section 20 the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act 2lo
Act No. 16 of 2016 Passed by the Parbament of India
e (st o Rw sftfimie 2 B URT 20 & ire widd witra
T &) UG g MR 2o F HUFYAR i 6




H ARER“ HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY,
"\ GURUGRAM

a GURUGRAM  sfron f-¥uer fafyame mifaessor qeamm

the Real Estate [Reguiation and Development), Act 2016, agaipst
M/s. NBCC (India) Limited (promoter).
2. According to complainants, the respondent is a leading Real
Estate Public Sector Undertaking Company, with various project§ in
Delhi NCR and other parts of India. Through public advertisemgnt,
it (respondent) boasted that it is its endeavour to meet the
expectations of buyers, enticing them to invest their hard-eared
money in its project “NBCC Green View” and made all claims 4nd
promises of high quality construction and timely possession| It
ensured that the possession will be handed over to them
(complainants) (buyers) within a period of 30 months from the
date of booking.
3. That it was further assured that it (respondent) has procufed
all the necessary permissions and licenses from the competent
authority for the start and time completion of the project.

4.  That on 10t March 2011 after being lured and deceived by

such tall claims and representations, they (complainants) booked a
3 BHK Unit in its project. On 27t June 2012, they filed| an

“Application Form” for allotment of a residential unit in its project

“NBCC Green View located in Sector-37D, Gurugram Haryana pnd

An Authority constituted under section 20 the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) ACI,E%
i Act No. |16 of 2016 Passed by the Parliament of [ndia
- ( | ]&ﬁﬁﬁﬂq:msﬁﬁﬂzn* ¢ e
'Hﬂaﬁlmﬁmmﬁ'ﬂzmu w1 Hfufom S @ s




' HARER},\ HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY|
vt GURUGRAM

GURUGRAM  faron »y-wuer fiframe witesor e

paid an amount of Rs. 3,00,000/- alongwith the application [for
booking of the said unit.
5. That on 2" November 2012, it (respondent) sent |an
“Allotment Letter” to them (complainants), according to whijich
they were allotted residential unit No. B5.3 located on 5% floo1 in
its project having super area of 1803 sq. ft for a total gale
consideration of Rs. 74,13,422 /-. Payments were to be made as per
the “Payments Schedule” annexed with Allotment Letter. They
were promised to deliver the possession of the booked unit within
a period of 30 months from the date of allotment letter which falls
on 02.05.2015. However, it failed to offer the possession of said
unit to them.
6.  That it (respondent) sent “offer of possession letter’| to
them, who paid final instalment due on offer of possession and
thereafter on 08.12.2017, the respondent gave a “No Dues
Certificate” to them.
7.  That on 09.04.2018 it (respondent) got the “conveyance
deed” executed in favour of them (complainants). They paid a sum
of Rs. 4,18,800/- towards stamp duty and Rs. 31,200/- towdrds

legal fees for getting the conveyance deed executed. They paid a

a1y

L}
An Authority constituted under section 20 the Real Estate (Regulation and Developm Act, 2016
5 Act No, 16 of 2016 Passed by the Parliament of India
fasm wfirevun

_siuer (R SfPraHe 2016 Y UK 20 % Sferel S d
L ws;a:ﬁm %rvm?m z‘;;z:an arﬁtf-‘r;%mrrﬁ' 18




i H ARER }"_'\3 HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY

@B GURUGRAM  sRero vy—wiar ffyares S TR

GURUGRAM

sum of Rs. 79,06,639/- including Rs. 4,18,800/- on account
stamp duty and Rs. 31,200/~ being legal fees to it (respondent), fi

execution of conveyance deed.

8.

it (respondent). It stated as follows: -

9.
“Structural Survey” of the project. It was observed that
structure is highly unsafe for habitation, and it needs to
demolished. The report stated that the whole area of structur

badly affected by corrosion and rust in steel, reinforcement furt

L=

Nt

f

r

That they (complainants) received a “Vacation Notice” from

“Residents are hereby informed that with a view to address the

issues rose by flat owners; NBCC (I) Ltd has decided to canry

out comprehensive repair works in the complex at the earliést.

It is further informed that the said activity would necessita

te

shutting down essential service in the complex, as it has been

decided to carry out the repair works simultaneously in all

towers of the complex.
To avoid inconvenience and for their safety, residents ¢
hereby advised to vacate their flats within 15 days of t
notice.
Residents are requested to kindly contact the site office
NBCC (1) Ltd in the complex for further information and

queries".

That on 6% October 2021, IIT-team Delhi carried ouf

L§*]

p=

re

is

or

a

the

he

is

her

An Authority constituted under section 20 the Real Estate (Regulation and Developm

Act No. 16 of 2016 Passed by the Parliament of India
ay-ivan (RFraw o ) SR 20 B URY 20 & ordwd TfeT
YA 3 HWE g1 W 2016 B SHfUFTIH AWATE 16

, 2016




i _‘\ HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY
] GURUGRAM

& CURUCRAM  eRamn y-wver Rafyares mrireor T

deteriorated due to poor quality of Concrete work having cavitigs
and use of untreated saline water during construction which has
led to rust and poor workmanship. Cracks in beams, columns, rust.
It was concluded that the building appears to be in distress¢d

condition due to corrosion of steel, poor cement in concrete ratjo.

—

The building structure is unsafe for any habitation; therefore, it|is
recommended to demolish it.
10. That based on follow up report of IIT, Delhi the respondent
sent “Second Vacation Notice” dated 13.10.2021 and “third |&
final vacation notice” to them (complainants) and all allottees |to
vacate the premises. On 03.12.2021 it (respondent) got the
valuation of flat interiors of the complainant done through the goyt.
approved valuers according to which, the cost of interiors of flat|of
complainant was assessed to be Rs. 60,000/-.
11. That on 17.02.2022 District Magistrate cum Chairperson|of
District disaster management authority, Gurugram on getting
reference from DTCP office Chandigarh and after conducting
meeting on 16.02.2022 with the residents of NBCC society and

officials of NBCC (I) Ltd, issued order dated 17.02.2022, wherein it

was observed that the building is highly unfit for habitation gnd

|

N

An Authprity constituted under section 20 the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) A%b
Act No. 16 of 2016 Passed by the Parliament of India
ay-waer (AP it e siftffrain 201 @1 U 20 & ofema ed
A H1 TS I I 2016 1 HTUFGH WS 16




HAR E R/f\ HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY
e ' GURUGRAM

&b GURUCRAM  sRamon e e w1

residents need to be immediately vacated. NBCC (I) Ltd was
directed to give alternative premises fit for accommodation within
48 hours and to provide rent accommodation along with shilft
charges. Respondent (NBCC) was asked to provide refund of mongy

along with interest as applicable as per law, to the residents’

|175]

owners within a period of 1 month. Further it was stated in the
order that if NBCC Ltd contravenes the order, then it shall be liable
to be proceeded against. It failed to comply with the order and
never gave offer for refund along with interest.
12. That the respondent sent an offer letter for refund of mondy
paid to it without any payment of interest, compensation for
mental agony, taxes paid to govt, litigation cost, cost of interigr
work done in flat.
13. That the respondent (NBCC) had paid an advance rent for|a
period of 12 months starting from 1.12.2021 uptill 30" November
2022 to the complainants i.e. Rs. 22,537 /- @ Rs. 12.5/- per sq. [t
per month and further brokerage/commission of 1.5 months @ Rs.
12.5/- per sq. ft. The said rental compensation paid by respondept

is very less as compared to rentals in the neighbouring areas |n

A

An Authority constituted under section 20 the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 20 1€
Act No. 16 of 2016 Passed by the Parliament of India
s (faframe oy faw ) sftf ety 2016 @ U1 20 & e
IR BT HE G WA 2016 &1 HUFTH W@ 6




H ARERM HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY
rh . ), GURUGRAM

GURUGRAM  Ramon »-%wer faframe sifiressor 1oamm

Gurugram Sector-37 for a 4 BHK Flat of 1803 sq. ft area which w4

booked by complainant with the respondent.

14.  That on 08.09.2022, it (respondent) sent a letter to them
(complainants) regarding “Non-payment of rent” which stated that
it (respondent) will stop payment of rentals beyond 30.11.202p.
The complainants have entrusted their hard-earned money and
had taken a substantial amount of loan to purchase Unit in question

for residing therein and have been paying EMI's on the loan and

interest. They are being denied the use of their property. All th
has completely shattered their dreams of owning a house on the

own.

15.  That the complainants had paid a sum of Rs. 2,20,000/

towards litigation cost for filing cases.

16. That the complainants suffered at the hands of the

respondent. The complainant sought following reliefs: -

i To direct the respondent to pay a sum of Rs. 4,18,800 /-

along with 18% interest towards stamp duty and Rs.

31,200/- towards legal fees for getting the conveyanc
deed documents ready and executed.
ii.  To direct the respondent to pay a sum of Rs. 60,000/

along with 18% interest towards interiors 0{ flat as p4

S

r

i?

An Authority constituted under sectior: 20 the Real Estate (Regulation and Develnpn%n, 2016
Act No. 16 of 2016 Passed by the Parliament of India .

e (fafows o fAers) sfifaHy zo1e @ URT20 &
b Wﬁ:m%mm;:ﬁm;;mfﬁm




¢ |—| ARER /\ HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY
[ \

&b CURUCRAM  feaon 4 siuer Rfvares siftiesor o

GURUGRAM

iii,

iv.

Vi.

vil.

viil.

the Architects valuation report along with intere
upon it.
To direct the respondent to pay a sum of Rs. 40,000
per month cost incurred towards payment of rent t
the complainant for living in alternate flat after gettir
vacation of flat by respondent.
To direct the respondent to pay Rs. 5,00,000/- fq
harassment and mental agony/loss of opportunity
vacating the house, shifting to rented house, spendiy
precious time in litigation with the respondent.

To direct the respondent to pay a sum of Rs. 35,000

incurred towards travelling cost for coming to RER

Gurugram, regularly from Delhi to attend the

proceedings.

To direct the respondent to pay an amount of K
45,000/- per month towards loss of rentals/earnings|i

the 4 BHK flat of the complainant would have be¢n

given on rent/lease to a tenant.

To direct the respondent to pay compensation @ 6/
per annum on the amount paid by the complainapt

towards inflation in prices of flat booked by

complainant in the year 2011 and today i.e. in 202
Prices of flat have tripled in 13 years.

To direct the respondent to pay a sum of Rs. 2,20,000

towards litigation cost for filing cases before Refa

authority and Adjudicating Officer. a{ k’m{a
P

An Authority constituted under section 20 the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 201

Act No. 16/ of 2016 Passed by the Parliament of India
u-mtmmm]mﬂqzowﬂﬂmmt ; DIET]
YT & TG IR TRE 2016 1 Sffufam W@ s




&P CURUGRAM SR vy-<irar Rfame Srie<o Teum

¢ H ARER“‘* HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY
i '\ GURUGRAM

17.  Respondent contested the claim of complainants by filing
reply. It is submitted that the complainants have conceald
material facts under oath before this forum. They deliberate

chose to conceal that their main complaint N

HRR/GGM/CRN/6890/2022 dated 07.12.2022 is pending befor

the Authority (RERA) for adjudication with same relief as prayed
the present complaint. The relief claimed before the RERA is :
under:-

i. To refund the entire amount paid by the complainant to tf
respondent along with interest as per HRERA Rule 15.
ii. To refund INR 4,18,800/- towards stamp duty cost paid §
complainant to the govt along with interest on it.
iii.  To pay sum of Rs. 60,000/- towards interior of flat, as per t
valuation report conducted by architects of respondent aloy
with interest upon it.

iv.  To grant litigation cost of INR 2.00 lakhs.

18. That the respondent is Public Sector Undertaking, and inefr-

alia engaged . in the Dbusiness of construction

residential /commercial projects. It developed a residential compl¢
named "NBCC Green View Apartments”, at Sector-37D, Gurugraim.

It had appointed IIT Delhi (IITD) as a consultant in December 202

Al

d

ly

1§

1y

="

8

An Authority constituted under section 20 the Real Estate (Regulation and D(‘ve-lupmenr; Ac%(
Act No. 16 of 2016 Passed by the Parliament of India
apwver (fufraers ofiy fem) sftifra 2016 @ URT 20 & Srchora nfga
VITE BT WG I WA 2016 BT Aftfus @i




H ARER /\ HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY
s / GURUGRAM

@D GURUGRAM  sfamom y-svar faframe it qeumm

for the structural condition assessment of the Project. IITD vide|a
report dated 02.02.2021 suggested that certain repairs wefe
required to be made in the towers of the Project. These repaifs
were undertaken by the contractor engaged in the project name]y
M/s. Rama Civil India Construction Pvt Ltd. It put up notices at
conspicuous places in and around the project site on 03.10.20%1
requesting occupants to vacate the complex within 15 days and fo

contact site office of NBCC for further information.

19. That vide its follow up report dated 06.10.2021, IITD advis¢d
vacating the flats within a period of two months in the interest pf
resident’s safety. Another report of IIT Delhi dated 17.11.2021 whs
received by it, which stated that a follow-up visual inspection of the
buildings in the Project, indicated continued deterioration in the
structures at an accelerated pace.
20. That it (respondent) put up another notice dated 18.11.2021
at the site requesting occupants to vacate the complex by
23.11.2021 and to contact respondent Help Desk at the site fpr
further information.

21. That it (respondent) stated that there was no sufh

promise/agreement to deliver the possession of the flat within 30

.|

[N
An Authority constituted under section 20 the Real Estate (Regulation and DevelopmentfAcyl JQ 1

Act No. 16 of 2016 Passed by the Parliament of India
v (Rafmee it et sftfrase 2016 @ URT 20 & Siefirel fea
WY & TS SR U 2018 7 STUER 3@ 16




HARER“‘ HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY
- GURUGRAM

GURUGRAM  sRamon »(wiuer Rframs wiiexo 1oamm

months and the same is very clearly stated in the Allotment lette
dated 02.11.2012 that the sixth/final instalment of the flat shd
become payable either within 30 months of allotment or on tH
date of offer of possession.

22. That the District Magistrate cum Chairperson of Distri

Disaster Management Authority, Gurugram vide order date

17.02.2022 directed the residents to evacuate the premises fqr

safety considerations and direction to the willing residents withi
48 hours of the passing of the said order or to provide rent fc
similar accommodation along with shifting charges of the entii
households of the residents.

23. That it (respondent) in its first offer was wiling to refund th

full amount of the flat/dwelling unit with booking and othg
incidental expenses along with a refund of any delayed payment

made by them (complainants) but they refused the first offer lettgr

and since it has always kept the interest of its resident
paramount. It is pertinent to mention that they (complainants) hg
purchased the unit in question from the respondent at the rate ¢
INR 4140 per sq. ft and current prevailing market rate per sq. ft of]

similarly placed project in Sector-37D, Gurugram is INR 5000-525

n

18

e

2

0

An Authority constituted under section 20 the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Ec%)

Act No. 16 of 2016 Passed by the Parliament of India
s (Rafraes ok R afuframg o 3 U 20 ¥ srdra nfea
WA B} THE G VTN 2016 @1 SifUfam a@na 16




GURUGRAM  sfamon »(wioar Rfyame sl oumm

i H ARER /\ HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY
| "\ GURUGRAM

per sq. ft and the circle rate of sector-37D, Gurugram is INR 4200
per sq. ft.
24. That they (complainants) were initially paid rentals from
December 2021 to May 2022 @ 12.50 per sq. ft in line with the sige
of their flat amounting to Rs. 22,537.50/- per month plus brokerage
of 15 days amounting to Rs. 11,268.75/- plus one month security
deposit amounting to Rs. 22,537.50 and Rs. 10,000/- as incidental
expenses. Upon the request made by them (complainants), rentals
were paid @ Rs. 25000/- per month from ]unle 2022 to Novembgr
2022.

25. That the flat was originally booked by them (complainantg

L—
-

which was a type-D 3 BHK flat i.e. a flat with 3 rooms and 3 toilets
only and the respondent has adequately compensated them
(complainants) by providing interim rentals @ Rs. 12.50 per sq. ft
in line with the size of their flat i.e. 1803 sq. ft (super area) and §s
per the prevailing rental rates in the vicinity of NBCC Green View
project in sector-37D during that period with brokerage of 15 days
amounting to Rs. 11,268.75/- plus one month security deposit

amounting to Rs. 22,537.50 and Rs. 10,000/- as incidentpl

[
expenses. &, @
2

An Authority constituted under section 20 the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 201¢€
Act No. 16 of 2016 Passed by the Parliament of India
y-vjue (fafroma ok famn) STUfaHy 2016 Y YR 20 '33' . b IE
W B TG g YT 2016 BT U 6B 16




§ H ARER ;ff; HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY
i | GURUGRAM
)

& GURUGRAM  fkarom y-wuer fafame witiexor qeamm

26. That the rentals offered by it (respondent) were interim

n

nature for the purpose of providing alternate accommodatioh.

Therefore, they (complainants) do not deserve any relipf

whatsoever. It is prayed that the complaint may be dismissed
the interest of justice.

27. In their rejoinder to the reply filed by complainants, th
(complainants) denied the averments as made by the responde

and reiterated their claim as reproduced above.

28. Both of the parties filed affidavits in evidence reaffirming

their case.

29. 1 have heard learned counsels for both of the parties and

perused the record on file.

n

¢y

30. It is not in dispute that present complainants have alreadly

filed a complaint before RERA, Gurugram. Apart from claiming

refund of amount already paid by them, the complainants ha
already prayed for payment of Rs. 4,18,800/- along with intere
Rs. 60,000/- along with 18% interest towards interior of the f}

have already been sought from the Authority. No reason to allc

same reliefs. Q"L

~0

An Authority constituted under section 20 the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 201
Act No. 16 of 2016 Passed by the Parliament of India
aysrag (AP o fawre) sfPrariy 20re 3 U 20 & ST e
HIRA o §E GIRT TTI 2016 H1 HTUTTTH HEATE 16

=4




H ARER; | HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY
| : GURUGRAM

GURUGRANM  &famon sy-ziver faframres wifresur 1reams

31.  As per section 72 of the Act of 2016, the Adjudicating Offic

14
b=

-

has jurisdiction to allow compensation under sections 12, 14, 18
and 19 of the Act.
32.  Section 12 provides for obligation of the promoter regarding
veracity of the advertisement or prospectus. Section 14 casts duty
upon the promoter to adhere to sanctioned plans and projeft
specifications of the project/unit. Section 18 prescribes abolit
return of the amount of compensation and section 19 tells abolit
rights and duties of allottees. In view of mandate given by the Apgx
Court in case titled as “M/s. Newtech Promoters and Developeis
Pvt Ltd vs State of UP & Ors etc in Civil Appeal Nos. 6745-6749 of
2021", jurisdiction to allow refund of the amount, which includés
payment of stamp duty charges and again interior lies with the
Authority. Prayer to grant these reliefs is thus declined.
33. As stated above, section 14 casts duty upon the promoter to

develop project in accordance with the sanctioned plans, lay oyt

%41

plans and specifications as approved by the competent authoritie.
The allegations of complainants that unit allotted to them was nqgt
found worth habitable, are not denied by the respondent also. |t

does not remain in dispute that team of experts from IIT Delh,

An Authority constituted under sedtion 20 the Real Estate (Regulation and Devcl%m

Act No. 16 of 2016 Passed by the Parliament of India
y-vaer (s o fawmm) oftffamy 201 @Y U 20 & arcira nfda
WA BT HHF G W 2016 BT HfUFEH HE@0E 6




fes H AR E R [\ HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY
{ ' GURUGRAM

) GURUGRAM  famm of-wiuer Rfyame si@sor qemm

carried out a structural survey of the project. The team found that
structure for building was highly unsafe for habitation and it needs
to be demolished. In this way, it can be presumed that the building
was not constructed by the promoter/respondent as per proje¢t
specifications. Same is violation of section 14 of the Act. The
complainants are thus entitled for compensation from respondent.
The averment made by the complainants that respondent paid
advance rent for 12 months starting from 01.12.2021 till
30.11.2022 @ Rs. 22,537 /- per month is not in dispute. Although,
the complainants have sought compensation at rate of Rs. 40,000/-
per month. Due to devaluation of rupee, in my opinion Rs. 30,000 /-
per month will be appropriate amount to be awarded in favour ¢f
the complainants, as compensation towards rent. Respondent |s
directed to pay said amount of Rs. 30,000/- per month to the
complainants as loss of house/rent till possession of other unit dr
till the amount paid by the same (complainants) is refunded to the
latters, as per law.

34. The complainants have sought Rs. 5,00,000/- for harassmerjt

L%

and mental agony/loss of opportunity in vacating the hous

Mo

Ao+

An Authority constituted under section 20 the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016
Act No. 16 of 2016 Passed by the Parliament of India
apwrae (Raffraes oftv faeia) Siffasy 201 B URT 20 & orciera Tda wiftiepeor
WA B HHF IR 91N 2016 BT HTUFTIH TBIE 16




HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY
GURUGRAM

& GURUGRAM  fearem sy-dvar Rframs s eam

shifting to rented house, spending precious time in litigation with

T

the respondent.

35.  When house/apartment allotted to complainants has begn
found unsafe for‘living, they have to vacate it. All this apparently
caused harassment and mental agony to the complainanis.
However, there is no scale to measure loss caused by harassment|in
this way. Considering facts of case and circumstances of
complainants, they are awarded a compensation of Rs. 1,00,000|/-
for mental agony and harassment to be paid by the respondent.
36. The complainants have sought relief of Rs. 2,20,000/- js
litigation cost for filing cases before RERA Authority anhd
Adjudicating Officer. The complainants have filed bills for Rs.
2,50,000/- towards fees for NBCC refund case before RERA
Authority for Rs. 1,25,000/- and Rs.1,00,000/- for NB(C
compensation case before A.O. (Rs.100,000 less 25,000 discount).
Receipts placed on file by learned counsel for complainant are totjl
of Rs. 1,85000/-. A sum of Rs. 1,00,000/- is allowed to
complainants as cost of litigation to be paid by respondent.
37. Respondent to pay amounts of compensation describdd
above within one month of this order otherwise, same be liable fo
pay the amounts with interest @ 10.5% per annum till realisatidn
of amount. The respondent is a public sector undertaking Company.
It runs on public money. Apparently, building of project, where unjit
in question is situated, is found unsafe for human habitation by|a

team of experts from IIT Delhi, meaning thereby constructign

v

An Authority constituted under section 20 the Real Estate (Regulation and DevelopmMi f
i Act No. 16 of 2016 Passed by the Parliament of India
gl (fafran ot Rew) sftframy 201 1 URT 20 & o6
MR & T GRT IR 2016 BT ATUFTH W 16




LR ]

GURUGRAM

GURUGRAM  &famon y—wiver Rframs aitre<or TS

% HARER/A  HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY

quality was bad. The respondent may recover the amount frof

erring officials /contractor, as per law.

38.

39.

Announced in open court today.

File be consigned to records,

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority

(Rajender Kumar)
Adjudicating Officer,

Gurugram

18!

An Authority constituted under sectian 20 the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016

Act No. 16 of 2016 Passed by the Parliament of India
V-uagr fafaw ok R sfuframe 2o @ URT 20 & s wfda wiftaen

WIRE $ 6HG 71 U 2018 BT

W& 16




